

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 17, 2004

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**No. 02-1287
(consolidated)**

**CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORP., *et al.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**DECEMBER 5, 2003
FINAL BRIEF: MARCH 2, 2004**

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the briefs of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Mirant Delta, LLC, et al.*, 100 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2002); and
2. *Mirant Delta, LLC, et al.*, 100 FERC ¶ 61,271 (2002).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	2
II. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. ISO and RTO Development.....	3
B. California’s Restructuring.....	6
C. Events Concerning the CAISO Board Following the Summer of 2000.....	8
D. The July 17, 2002 Order.....	11
E. Events Following the July 17, 2002 Order.....	13
F. The September 16, 2002 Order.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
II. THE CAISO GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE PROPERLY FALLS WITHIN THE COMMISSION’S FPA § § 205 AND 206 AUTHORITY.....	24
III. FERC’S AUTHORITY OVER THE CAISO’S GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE IS NOT LIMITED BY FPA § 201(a).....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IV. THE CAISO IS NOT A STATE INSTRUMENTALITY EXEMPT FROM FERC JURISDICTION UNDER FPA § 201(f).....	37
V. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS FERC'S REASONED DECISION.....	39
VI. CRITICISMS OF THE BOARD ARE SUPPORTED.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>American Airways Charter, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 746 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>American Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>California Power Exchange Corp. v. FERC</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	38, 39
* <i>Central Iowa Power v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 1167 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	26
* <i>City of Cleveland v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	36
<i>City of Paris, Kentucky v. FPC</i> , 399 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	37, 38
* <i>Comm. of Massachusetts, Dept. of Public Utilities v. United States</i> , 729 F.2d 886 (1st Cir. 1984).....	50

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	34
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	35
<i>Fidelity Federal S&L Ass'n v. Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	36
<i>FPC v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972).....	33
<i>FPC v Transcontinental Gas Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1960).....	30
<i>Missouri Pac. R. Co. v. Norwood</i> , 283 U.S. 249 (1931).....	27
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	30
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	34
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 929 F.2d 1261 (8th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation and Dev.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	35
<i>Pennsylvania Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 343 U.S. 414 (1951).....	26
<i>Public Utilities Comm'n v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	34
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Transmission Access Policy Study Group, et al. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3, 4, 29, 36, 47
<i>United Gas Co. v. Mobile Gas Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 208 (1916).....	27
<i>United States v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953).....	34
<i>Village of Winnetka v. FERC</i> , 678 F.2d 354 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	27, 28
<i>Western Power Trading Forum v. FERC</i> , 245 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Western Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	46
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>California Electricity Oversight Board</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,172 (1999), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,134 (1999).....	37, 38, 43, 44
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,060 (2002).....	10, 47, 48
<i>Michigan-Wisconsin Pipeline Co.</i> , 34 F.P.C. 621 (1965).....	27, 28
<i>Mirant Delta, LLC, et al. v. California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,059 (July 17, 2002), <i>on reh’g</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,271 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 14 FERC ¶ 63,054 (1981).....	26
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 5 FERC ¶ 61,305 (1978).....	28
* <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 77 FERC ¶ 61,204 (1996).....	7, 34, 36, 39, 40, 41, 43
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,122 (1997).....	41
<i>Policy Statement Regarding Regional Transmission Groups</i> , 64 FERC ¶ 61,138 (1993).....	26
<i>Prior Notice and Filing Requirements Under Part II of the Federal Power Act</i> , 64 FERC ¶ 61,139 (1993).....	25
* <i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1996), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,048, <i>clarified</i> , 79 FERC ¶ 61,182 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998); <i>Open Access Same-Time Information System and Standards of Conduct</i> , Order No. 889, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,035 (1996), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 889-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,049 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 889-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,253 (1997).....	3, 4, 11, 15, 18, 32, 36, 40, 43, 49
<i>Remedying Undue Discrimination through Open Access Transmission Service and Standard Electricity Market Design</i> , Docket No. RM01-12-000, Notice of White Paper (April 28, 2003).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs. & 31,089 (1999), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. & 31,092 (2000), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5, 6, 11, 15
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2000).....	8, 11, 15, 40
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,294 (2000).....	9, 11, 15, 46
<i>Transwestern Pipeline</i> , 26 FERC ¶ 63,008.....	28
STATUTES:	
California Public Utilities Code	
Section 337.....	15
AB 1890.....	7
ABX1 5.....	9, 11, 19, 21, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43
SB 96.....	7, 21, 22
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824.....	2, 15, 19, 33, 34, 37, 38
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Section 305, 16 U.S.C. § 825d.....	17, 28, 29, 30
Section 309, 16 U.S.C. § 825h.....	29
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i> (b).....	24, 27, 42
